NEW HAVEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
CONTRACTOR: _Bodyworkers LLC.. AMENDMENT #: 1
GRANT # if applicable; AGREEMENT #: 96273552

ATTACH COPY OF FULLY EXECUTED AGREEMENT

GRANT NAME: 21% Century Community Learning Center DATE: 11/18/2020

FUNDING SOURCE FOR AGREEMENT: 21¢ Century Grant

ACCT # FOR AGREEMENT:

21st Century Cohort XVIII (Davis). 25 79-6280-56694-0009, 12 sessions x $150.00 ($1,800.00) Carryover
21st Century Cohort XVIII (Davis). 2579-6273-56694-0009, 61 sessions x $150.00 ($9,150.00)

21st Century Cohort IX (Troup). 2579-6325-56697-0015, 36 sessions x $150.00 ($5,400.00)

ORIGINAL AMOUNT OF AGREEMENT: $1 6,350.00

AMOUNT OF AGREEMENT PRIOR TO THIS AMENDMENT: $16,350.00

XACTUAL OR ESTIMATE

AMOUNT OF THIS AMENDMENT: $ 4,500.00

X INCREASE OR DECREASE

AMOUNT OF AGREEMENT INCLUDING THIS AMENDMENT: $20,850.00

FUNDING SOURCE & ACCT # FOR AMENDMENT: 21 Century Grant, 2579-6325-56697-0015 ($4,500.00 -Troup)

DESCRIPTION AND NEED FOR AMENDMENT: Bodyworks will increase physical and mental activities in the
Troup afterschool program with a focus on Zumba fitness. The amendment is needed to increase Bodyworkers
sessions at Troup school. Bodyworkers will provide 73 sessions at Davis, 36 sessions at Troup and add an
additional 30 one hour sessions (30 x 150 = $4,500.00) at Troup for a total of 139 one hour sessions.

ALL OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OE ORIGINAL AGREEMENT REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND

EFFECT N\ //
f 3 WJA
CONTRACTOR’S SIGNATURE: MY = /j/m% [ / -/ ?’510%
- (Name) = (Date)
Pregor| CEO
[ (Title)

NEW HAVEN BOARD OF EDUCATION:

President {Date)




Ly

Bodyworkers

Live Fit, Enjoy Hecalith!

Bodyworkers, LLC
121 Read Street New Haven, CT
203-772-8464
bodyworkers@gmail.com
www.bodyworkers.net

November 17, 2020

Dr. lline Tracey New Haven Public Schools Superintendent

Attention: Gemma Lumpkin and Arthur Edwards — Youth, Family, and Community Engagement
New Haven Public Schools

54 Meadow Street

New Haven, CT 06519

Dear Dr., Iline Tracey, Ms. Gemma Lumpkin, and Mr. Arthur Edwards,

Bodyworkers, LLC have designed and engineered programs that further develop social skills,
stimulate physical activity, provide therapeutic healing, and motivates a healthier and stronger
community! We remain visually aligned with the New Haven Public School district’s health &
wellness goals investing in our service communities by using a systematic and comprehensive
approach to derive at an outline for success. As an experienced provider of fitness programs for
children and families, our commitment to minimize debilitating health threats that plague our
school communities allows us to be an integral part in learning as we grow.

- Bodyworkers programming will increase at Troup school with additional physical and mental
wellness activities with emphasis on our core Zumba Fitness Program. All sessions are conducted
by professional certified/licensed Zumba and Group Fitness Instructors. The added cost for 30
additional sessions will be $4500.00 (30 X $150.00) one hundred fifty dollars per session for a
total of $20,850.00 for 139 sessions combined of Davis Street School and Troup School. This will
cover one instructor, audio & visual equipment, virtual platform expense, and class production.
Alternate instructors will be an additional $75.00/session. Bodyworkers, LLC will participate in
all state activities, including, but not limited to evaluations, data collection and reporting,
networking meetings and all the state mandated professional learning, technical assistance,
trainings and meetings associated with the grant program for the duration of the grant.

Thank you for choosing Bodyworkers, LLC to be your health, physical fitness, and wellness
advocate and community partner provider.

Sincerely,
Ms. Chaila Gilliams
Precident and CEO




Derricka Suggs-Wilkes r@ n
Office Manager i -‘ﬁi §
5

4
Department of Special Funds NEW HAVEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS -

5)220-1383
3)

(47
(203) 946-5740

October 20, 2020

Chaila Renee Gilliams
Bodyworkers LLC

121 Read Street

New Haven, CT 06511

Dear Ms. Gilliams:
Enclosed is your signed copy of Agreement No. 96273552, which was approved by the New
Haven Board of Education on 9/14/20. Please reference this Agreement No. 96273552 on all

future correspondence and/or invoices.

When submitting invoices for payment be sure to provide a complete description of services
rendered including date. place and times.

The funding source for this agreement comes from the 21st Century Grant. Please make sure
that all services are applicable to this funding source.

If you have any questions regarding payment status please call Carl Alford at
1-475-220-1376 or email Carl. Alford@new-haven.k12.ct.us

Sincerely.

Derricka Suggs-Wilkes
Office Manager

DW enc.1
cc:  Gemma Lumpkin

Arthur Edwards
Principal

Gateway Center | 54 Meadow Street. New Haven, CT 06510
All kids can learn, achieve and rise to a bright future.




AGREEMENT NO. 4213552

R e =
E

NEW HAVEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS
AGREEMENT COVER SHEET

Cover Sheet is an Internal Document for Business Office Use

Please Type

Contractor full name: Bodyworkers LLC.

Doing Business As, if applicable: N/A

Business Address: 121 Read St, New Haven CT, 06511
Business Phone: 203-772-8464

Business email: bodyworkers@gmail.com

SS# OR Tax ID #:

Funding Source & Acct # including location code:

21st Century Cohort XVl {Davis), 2579-6280-56694-0009, 12 sessions x $150.00 {51.800.00) Carryover
21st Century Cohort XVII (Davis). 2579-6273-36694-0009, 61 sessions x $150.00 {89,150.00)

21st Century Cohort IX (Troup). 2579-6325-56697-0015, 36 sessions x $150.00 (85,400.00)

Principal or Supervisor: Gemma Joseph Lumpkin

Agreement Effective Dates: From 09/14/2020. To 06/30/2021

Hourly rate per 1 hr. session. $150.00
Total amount: $16,350.00

Description of Service: Please provide a one or two sentence description of the
service. Please do not write “see attached.”

Bodyworks will incorporate physical and mental activities in the NHPS afterschool
programs with a focus on a Zumba fitness program. Bodyworkers will provide 73
sessions at Davis and 36 sessions at Troup for a total of 109 sessions.

Submitted by: Gemma Joseph Lumpkin Phone (475) 220-1060




AGREEMENT NO. q(31355 2

| I S

NEW HAVEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS

AGREEMENT
By And Between
The New Haven Board of Education
AND

Bodyworkers LLC
FOR DEPARTMENT/PROGRAM:
Youth Family and Community Engagement
This Agreement entered into on the 14th day of September 2020, effective (no_sooner than the day
after Board of Education Approval), the 14th day of September, 2020, by and between the New

Haven Board of Education (herein referred to as the “Board™ and, Bodyworkers LLC. located at,
121 Read St, New Haven CT, 06511 (herein referred to as the “Contractor™).

Compensation: The Board shall pay the contractor for satisfactory performance of services
required the amount of $150.00 x 109 sessions, for a total of $16,350.00.

The maximum amount the contractor shall be paid under this agreement: sixteen-thousand three
hundred ~fifty dollars and zero cents ($16,350.00). Compensation will be made upon submission of
an itemized invoice which includes a detailed description of work performed, attendance sheets, and

date(s) of service,

Fiscal support for this Agreement shall be by the 21% Century and Extended School Hours
Programs of the New Haven Board of Education,

21st Century Cohort XVIII (Davis). 2579-6280-56694-0009, 12 sessions x $150.00 ($1,800.00) Carryover
21st Century Cohort XVILI (Davis). 2579-6273-56694-0009, 61 sessions x $150.00 ($9,150.00)
21st Century Cohort IX (Troup). 2579-6325-36697-0015, 36 sessions x $150.00 ($5,400.00

This agreement shall remain in effect from September 14, 2020 to June 30, 2021.

SCOPE OF SERVICE: Please provide brief summary of service to be provided,

Bodyworks will incorporate physical and mental activities in the NHPS afterschool programs with a
focus on a Zumba fitness program. The Bodyworkers activities will also be offered as a Family
Engagement activity on five occasions during the school year.




Exhibit A: Scope of Service: Please attach contractor’s detailed Scope of Service on contraclor
letterhead with all costs for services including travel and supplies, if applicable.

Exhibit B: Student Data and Privacy Agreement: Attached

APPROVAL: This Agreement must be approved by the New Haven Board of Education prior to

service start date. Contactors may begin service no sooner than the day after Board of Education
approval.

HOLD HARMLESS: The Contractor shall insure and/or indemnify the Board and its members,
employees and agents against all claims, suits, and expenses, including reasonable attorney’s fees,
in connection with loss of life, bodily injury or property damage arising from any neglect act or
omission of the Contractor or its employees or agents. Further, the Contractor covenants and agrees
that it shall hold the Board and its members, employees and agents harmless against any and all
claims, suits judgments of any description whatsoever caused by the Contractor’ breach of this
agreement or based upon the conduct of the Contractor, or its agents or its employees or arising out
of in connection with their activities under this agreement.

TERMINATION: The Board may cancel this agreement for any reason upon thirty (30) days’
written notice sent to the Contractor by certified U.S. mail, return receipt requested; provided
however, that the Board shall be responsible to the Contractor for all services rendered by the
Contractor through the last day of thirty (30} day notice period, as long as the Agreement was
approved by the Board prior to the start date of service.

Contractor Signature President
New Haven Board of Education

August 18, 2020 Q’\uw

Date Date

Chaila Gilliams - President
Contractor Printed Name & Title

Revised: 11/27/19




